10 Under IFRS, the deferred tax asset on share-based compensation expense is adjusted based on the prevailing share price at each reporting date. Any

fluctuation in share price will result in a change in deferred tax. At the time of exercise of options, any excess deferred tax created is recognized as a charge
in the statement of income.

Under Previous GAAP, deferred tax asset on share-based compensation expense is calculated at the date of the grant of option. At the time of exercise of
option, the shortfall is recorded as a debit to equity to the extent prior excess tax benefits exist.

As a result of the change in accounting treatment under IFRS, the Company has recognized $740 of tax deficiency in the statement of income with a
corresponding credit to share premium.

34

Table of Contents

WNS (HOLDINGS) LIMITED
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2011
(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Reconciliation of profit for the three months ended December 31, 2010

Relevant notes
for adjustments

Amount as
per Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
Amount as
per IFRS

Reclassific-
ation

Amount as
per

IFRS
Revenue   $ 152,651   $ —   $ 152,651   $ —   $ 152,651
Cost of revenue   1,2,3,4   121,520   (420)   121,100   —   121,100

Gross profit   31,131   420   31,551   —   31,551
Operating expenses:

Selling and marketing expenses   1,3   6,203   (72)   6,131   —   6,131
General and administrative expenses   1,3   13,999   5   14,004   —   14,004
Foreign exchange gains   9   —   —   —   (6,173)   (6,173)
Amortization of intangible assets   7,951   —   7,951   —   7,951

Operating profits   2,978   487   3,465   6,173   9,638
Other expense (income), net   4,6,9   (5,061)   (2,088)   (7,149)   6,877   (272)
Finance expense   5,9   1,825   59   1,884   (704)   1,180

Profit before income taxes   6,214   2,516   8,730   —   8,730
Provision for income taxes   7   547   (781)   (234)   —   (234)

Profit after tax   5,667   3,297   8,964   —   8,964
Redeemable noncontrolling interest   8   (121)   121   —   —   —

Profit   $ 5,788   $ 3,176   $ 8,964   $ —   $ 8964

35

Table of Contents

WNS (HOLDINGS) LIMITED
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2011
(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the three months ended December 31, 2010

Relevant
notes
for

adjustments

Amount as
per Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
Amount as
per IFRS

Reclassific-
ation

Amount as per
IFRS

Profit   $ 5,667   $ 3,297   $ 8,964   $ —   $ 8,964

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of taxes
Pension adjustment   10   468   (96)   372   —   372
Changes in fair value of cash flow hedges   11   1,186   (2,677)   (1,491)   —   (1,491)
Foreign currency translation   (869)   66   (803)   —   (803)

Total other comprehensive income, net of taxes   785   (2,707)   (1,922)   —   (1,922)

Less: Comprehensive income attributable to redeemable
noncontrolling interest   12   (105)   105   —   —   —

Total comprehensive income   $ 6,557   $ 485   $ 7,042   $ —   $ 7,042

Notes:

1 Under IFRS, the Company has applied the exemption as provided in IFRS 1 with respect to deemed cost and measured specific item of property and

equipment, on a selective basis within certain classes of assets, at its fair value at the Transition Date. Consequent to this, the fair value as of the Transition
Date is taken as their deemed cost for all those classes of assets where the fair value is lower than the carrying value. The resultant impact was taken to
retained earnings as on the Transition Date. As a result, under IFRS, the depreciation charge is lower by $394 in cost of revenue, $50 in selling and

[…]

12 Under IFRS, the shares held by redeemable noncontrolling interest do not meet the conditions for being classified as equity since the Company has a

contractual obligation to deliver cash and hence they have been classified as financial liability.

Under Previous GAAP, redeemable noncontrolling interest was classified as temporary equity as certain conditions of the put option and call option are not
within the control of the Company. The Company recognized the changes in redemption value of the redeemable noncontrolling interest at the end of each
reporting period.

Under IFRS, the Company bears all the changes attributable to redeemable noncontrolling interest. Consequently, the other comprehensive income with
respect to noncontrolling interest is higher by $105.

38

Table of Contents

WNS (HOLDINGS) LIMITED
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2011
(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Reconciliation of profit for the nine months ended December 31, 2010

Relevant notes
for adjustments

Amount as
per Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
Amount as
per IFRS

Reclassific-
ation

Amount as
per

IFRS
Revenue   $ 456,774   $ —   $ 456,774   $ —   $ 456,774
Cost of revenue   1,2,3,4   365,737   (1,501)   364,236   —   364,236

Gross profit   91,037   1,501   92,538   —   92,538
Operating expenses:

Selling and marketing expenses   1,3   17,849   (278)   17,571   —   17,571
General and administrative expenses   1,3   41,587   (491)   41,096   —   41,096
Foreign exchange gains   9   —   —   (10,839)   (10,839)
Amortization of intangible assets   23,853   —   23,853   —   23,853

Operating profits   7,748   2,270   10,018   10,839   20,857
Other expense (income), net   4,6,9   (4,662)   (3,078)   (7,740)   7,127   (613)
Finance expense   5,9   6,439   115   6,554   3,712   10,266

Profit before income taxes   5,971   5,233   11,204   —   11,204
Provision for income taxes   7   1,796   294   2,090   —   2,090

Profit after tax   4,175   4,939   9,114   —   9,114
Redeemable noncontrolling interest   8   (489)   489   —   —   —

Profit   $ 4,664   $ 4,450   $ 9,114   $ —   $ 9,114

39

Table of Contents

WNS (HOLDINGS) LIMITED
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2011
(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the nine months ended December 31, 2010

Relevant
notes
for

adjustments

Amount as
per Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
Amount as
per IFRS

Reclassific-
ation

Amount as per
IFRS

Profit   $ 4,175   $ 4,939   $ 9,114   $ —   $ 9,114

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of taxes:
Pension adjustment   10   360   94   454   —   454
Changes in fair value of cash flow hedges   11   (3,979)   (3,265)   (7,244)   —   (7,244)
Foreign currency translation   3,643   110   3,753   —   3,753

Total other comprehensive (loss) income, net of taxes   24   (3,061)   (3,037)   —   (3,037)

Less: Comprehensive income attributable to redeemable
noncontrolling interest   12   (386)   386   —   —   —

Total comprehensive income   $ 4,585   $ 1,492   $ 6,077   $ —   $ 6,077

Notes:

1 Under IFRS, the Company has applied the exemption as provided in IFRS 1 with respect to deemed cost and measured specific item of property and

equipment, on a selective basis within certain classes of assets, at its fair value at the Transition Date. Consequent to this, the fair value as of the Transition
Date is taken as their deemed cost for all those classes of assets where the fair value is lower than the carrying value. The resultant impact was taken to
retained earnings as on the Transition Date. As a result, under IFRS, the depreciation charge is lower by $1,199 in cost of revenue, $159 in selling and

[…]

dollars, a significant portion of expenses for the nine months ended December 31, 2011 (net of payments to repair centers made as part of the Company’s WNS
Auto Claims BPO segment) were incurred and paid in Indian rupees. The exchange rates among the Indian rupee, the pound sterling and the US dollar have
changed substantially in recent years and may fluctuate substantially in the future. The Company hedges a portion of forecasted external and inter-company
revenue denominated in foreign currencies with forward contracts and options. The Company does not enter into hedging agreements for speculative purposes
and does not anticipate non-performance by the counterparties.

Based upon the Company’s level of operations for the nine months ended December 31, 2011, a sensitivity analysis shows that a 10% appreciation in the pound
sterling against the US dollar would have increased revenue for the nine months ended December 31, 2011 by approximately $26,882. Similarly, a 10%
appreciation or depreciation in the Indian rupee against the US dollar would have increased or decreased, respectively, the Company’s expenses incurred and paid
in Indian rupee for the nine months ended December 31, 2011 by approximately $18,238.

The following table presents foreign currency risk from non-derivative financial instruments as at December 31, 2011:

   As at December 31, 2011

   US Dollar
Pound

Sterling
Indian
Rupees   Euro

Other
Currencies   Total

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 9,355   $ 984   $ —   $ 189   $ 834   $ 11,362
Trade receivables   944,577   609,315   2,808   51,412   4,698   1,612,810
Unbilled revenue   1,518   2,812   —   1,991   657   6,978
Prepayments and other current assets   405   301   16   42   491   1,255
Other non-current assets   (4)   60   —   —   1   57
Trade payables   (773,908)   (480,095)   (3,849)   (36,124)   (2,183)   (1,296,159)
Provisions   (3,061)   (165)   (96)   (362)   (65)   (3,749)
Pension and other employee obligations   59   (13)   —   (17)   (29)   —
Short term line of credit   (19,737)   (14,362)   —   —   —   (34,099)
Current portion of long term debt   (1,067)   —   —   —   —   (1,067)
Long term debt   (2,133)   —   —   —   —   (2,133)
Other liabilities   (13)   2   —   —   (2)   (13)

Net assets (liabilities)   $ 155,991   $ 118,839   $ (1,121)   $ 17,131   $ 4,402   $ 295,242

60

Table of Contents

WNS (HOLDINGS) LIMITED
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2011
(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

The following table presents foreign currency risk from non-derivative financial instruments as at March 31, 2011:

   As at March 31, 2011

   US Dollar
Pound

Sterling
Indian
Rupees   Euro

Other
Currencies   Total

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 2,826   $ 752   $ —   $ 125   $ 748   $ 4,451
Trade receivables   886,579   615,282   736   59,041   2,175   1,563,813
Unbilled revenue   1,722   1,925   —   2,406   127   6,180
Prepayments and other current assets   306   505   16   138   38   1,003
Non-current assets   15   62   —   —   —   77
Trade payables   (807,048)   (480,835)   (3,737)   (38,952)   (527)   (1,331,099)
Provisions   (2,332)   (110)   (112)   (48)   (122)   (2,724)
Pension and other employee obligations   (22)   (15)   —   (41)   (54)   (132)
Short term line of credit   (5,000)   —   —   —   —   (5,000)
Long term debt   (3,200)   —   —   —   —   (3,200)
Other liabilities   (14)   (561)   —   (1)   —   (575)

Net assets (liabilities)   $ 73,832   $ 137,005   $ (3,097)   $ 22,669   $ 2,385   $ 232,794

Other currencies reflect currencies such as Philippines Peso (PHP), Sri Lankan Rupee (LKR), Romanian Leu (RON) etc.

As at December 31, 2011 and March 31, 2011, every 5% increase/decrease of the respective foreign currencies compared to the functional currency of the
Company would impact our results from operating activities by approximately $14,762 and $11,640, respectively.

61

Table of Contents

WNS (HOLDINGS) LIMITED
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2011
(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)